

No. 23-1137

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOSTON PARENT COALITION FOR ACADEMIC
EXCELLENCE CORP., PETITIONER

v.

THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR THE CITY OF BOSTON,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE FOR
THE CITY OF BOSTON, BRANDON CARDET-HERNANDEZ,
STEPHEN ALKINS, CHANTAL LIMA BARBOSA, RAFAELA
POLANCO GARCIA, MICHAEL O'NEILL, JERI ROBINSON,
QUOC TRAN, AND MARY SKIPPER**

KAY H. HODGE
JOHN M. SIMON
STONEMAN, CHANDLER &
MILLER LLP
99 High Street
Boston, MA 02110

TRISTAN M. LIM
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Three Embarcadero
Center
San Francisco, CA 94111

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
Counsel of Record
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 508-4776
Douglas.Hallward-Driemeier
@ropesgray.com

DEANNA BARKETT FITZGERALD
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston St.
Boston, MA 02199

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement	4
I. Factual background	4
A. BPS and the Exam Schools	4
B. COVID-19 and the Exam School Admissions Criteria Working Group	6
C. School Committee adopts and implements revised Exam School admissions criteria.....	13
II. Procedural background	16
A. Preliminary injunction rulings.....	16
B. Rule 60(b) motion and district court “Indicative Ruling”	17
C. The court of appeals affirms	20
Argument:	
I. Petitioner lacks a justiciable controversy, which would prevent the court from reaching the merits	21
II. The temporary admissions plan in this case was developed well before <i>SFFA</i> and there are no other circuit court decisions interpreting <i>SFFA</i> in the context of K-12 public school assignments, much less a circuit split	23
III. The court of appeals’ decision was correct and faithfully applied this Court’s precedent	25

III

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
A. Petitioner ignores the actual context in which the plan was adopted and race-neutral criteria used, which is consistent with this Court’s precedent.....	26
B. The court of appeals correctly determined under <i>Arlington Heights</i> that petitioner failed to establish disparate impact or that the plan was enacted with invidious discriminatory intent, and there is no circuit split	31
IV. Numerous procedural and substantive obstacles make this case a poor vehicle for the Court’s review	34
Conclusion.....	37

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , 2021 WL 1422827 (D. Mass. Apr. 15, 2021), withdrawn, 2021 WL 3012618 (July 9, 2021)	16
<i>Boston Parent Coal. for Acad. Excellence Corp. v. Sch. Comm. of City of Boston</i> , 996 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	22
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	29
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 68 F.4th 864 (4th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , cert. denied, No. 23-170 (Feb. 20, 2024)	32
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	32, 33
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	27, 28
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	21, 31
<i>Pryor v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 288 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2002).....	32, 33
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	2, 21, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty., Inc</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	29
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	25, 31
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	16, 30
Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	18
July 14, 2021 Exam Schools Admissions Policy, https://www.bostonpublicschools.org/site/Default.aspx?PageID=9035 (last visited June 18, 2024).....	15
Max Larkin, <i>Second Boston School Committee Member Resigns Following Leaked Text Messages</i> , WBUR (June 8, 2021), https://www.wbur.org/news/2021/06/08/second-resignationboston-school-committee	15
